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___ Section AI.1: Source Information

___ Section AI.2: Applicant Information

___ Section AI.3: Owner Information

___ Section AI.4: Type of Application

___ Section AI.5: Other Required Information

___ Section AI.6: Signature Block

___ Section AI.7: Notes, Comments, and Explanations

Agency Interest (AI) ID:

County: Zip Code:

State: Zip Code:

 Longitude: Latitude:

__ Rural Area _X_ Residential Area __ Yes

__ Urban Area _X_ Commercial Area _X_ No

Is this source portable? __ Yes    _X_ No

NPDES/KPDES: _X_ Currently Hold __ Need __ N/A

Solid Waste: _X_ Currently Hold __ Need __ N/A

RCRA: __ Currently Hold __ Need _X_ N/A

UST: __ Currently Hold __ Need _X   N/A

__ Mixed Waste Generator __ Generator __ Recycler X__ Other: _______Special Waste Permit_______

__ U.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste __ Transporter __ Treatment/Storage/Disposal Facility __ N/A

__ Industrial Park

311514

Section AI.1: Source Information

(decimal degrees)
37.689178 -85.230672

 (decimal degrees)

Physical Location 
Address:

Briefly discuss the type of business 
conducted at this site:

Street:

Primary NAICS #:

Mailing Address:
City:

Primary (NAICS) Category:

Street or            
P.O. Box:

606 West Main Street

Milk Condensed and Evaporated

200 Yards

Primary SIC #:
Dry, Condensed, and Evaporated Dairy Products

Property 
Area: 240,000 square feet

Preparation of evaporated dairy products

Is any part of the source 
located on federal land?

Number of 
Employees:

46
_X_ Industrial Area

Permit #:

KY EIS (AFS) #:

Bluegrass Holdco, Inc.Source Name:

Type of Regulated 
Waste Activity:

Springfield Washington 40069

2023

Standard Coordinates for Source Physical Location                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Description of Area 
Surrounding 
Source:

What other environmental permits or registrations does this source currently hold or need to obtain in Kentucky?

Classification (SIC) Category:

Approximate distance 
to nearest residence or 
commercial property:

City:

21-229-0009

F-19-029 R1

11649

40069

606 West Main Street

WashingtonSpringfield

Date:

Additional Documentation DEP7007AI

300 Sower Boulevard

Frankfort, KY 40601

(502) 564-3999

__ Additional Documentation attached

 Administrative Information
Division for Air Quality

Page __ of __
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City: State: Zip Code:

City: State: Zip Code:

City: State: Zip Code:

40069
Mailing Address:

Title: 

Danny Gulley

Phone:

Springfield

606 West Main StreetStreet or P.O. Box:

Phone:

 Name:

 Name:

Title: 

Section AI.2: Applicant Information

Technical Contact

KY 40069

Email: (if individual)

Title: (if individual)

Applicant Name:

(270) 651-2146

Street or P.O. Box:

Bluegrass Holdco, Inc.

Mailing Address:

Director of Engineering and Maintenance

KY 40069

606 West Main Street

Email: dgulley@bluegrassingredients.com

Danny Gulley

Springfield

Springfield

dgulley@bluegrassingredients.com

KY

Director of Engineering and Maintenance

(270) 670-7282

Street or P.O. Box:
Mailing Address:

Email: 

Phone: (270) 670-7282

Air Permit Contact for Source

606 West Main Street

Page __ of __
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 Street or P.O. Box:

State: Zip Code:

Name Position

       _X_ Owner same as applicant

Bluegrass Holdco, Inc.

Phone:

Title:

Name:

Section AI.3: Owner Information

Owner

Mailing Address:
City:

List names of owners and officers of the company who have an interest in the company of 5% or more. 

Email:

Page __ of __
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Thurman, Kayla (EEC)

From: Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2025 2:38 PM
To: Thurman, Kayla (EEC)
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question

 

This Message Originated from Outside the Organization  

This Message Is From an External Sender.  
    Report Suspicious    

 

Hi Kayla, 
 
Sorry for the delayed response I accidently sent the email to my junk box. 
Our maximum capacity output on units 1 and 2 are 1150 lb/hr. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kenny 
 
From: Thurman, Kayla (EEC) <kayla.thurman@ky.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, April 10, 2025 11:59 AM 
To: Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question 
 

Hi Kenny,  
 
I’m still digging through our files trying to figure out the discrepancy from prior testing as well. Just to clarify, is the 
maximum capacity of 1150 lb/hr the dryers’ output, not input? 
 
Thanks, 
Kayla  
 

From: Thurman, Kayla (EEC)  
Sent: Friday, April 4, 2025 1:51 PM 
To: Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question 
 
Thank you for sending that over. I’ll make sure everything is good to go on our end, and should have a courtesy 
copy of the permit ready for you to review soon.  
 
Thanks, 
Kayla  
 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  
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From: Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 5:06 PM 
To: Thurman, Kayla (EEC) <kayla.thurman@ky.gov>; Jeff Hiser <jhiser@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Cc: Zachary Cotter <zcotter@bluegrassingredients.com>; Tim Mardis <tmardis@bluegrassingredients.com>; Derek 
Shadoan <dshadoan@Ensafe.com> 
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question 
 

**CAUTION**  PDF attachments may contain links to malicious sites.  Please contact the COT Service Desk 
ServiceCorrespondence@ky.gov for any assistance. 

 

Hi Kayla, I have attached, what we show was on our last testing in 2020. L ooks lik e the maxim um capacity shoul d remai n the sam e. I may be looking at it wrong . For now, I w oul d like to be the primary contact and Zach sec ondary contact. Let me  
 

Hi Kayla, 
  
I have attached, what we show was on our last testing in 2020. 
Looks like the maximum capacity should remain the same. 
I may be looking at it wrong. 
For now, I would like to be the primary contact and Zach secondary contact.  
Let me know if I need to get anything else for you. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Kenny 
  
From: Thurman, Kayla (EEC) <kayla.thurman@ky.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 11:26 AM 
To: Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com>; Jeff Hiser <jhiser@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Cc: Zachary Cotter <zcotter@bluegrassingredients.com>; Tim Mardis <tmardis@bluegrassingredients.com>; Derek 
Shadoan <dshadoan@Ensafe.com> 
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question 
  

Hi Kenny, 
  
It appears that units EU 01 and EU 02 are listed as having a maximum capacity of 0.575 tons/hr (1150 lb/hr) but during 
tesƟng in 2020 operated at a processing rate of 0.75 tons/hr (1,500 lb/hr). Is the tesƟng producƟon rate an accurate 
representaƟon of the maximum capacity? 
  
Also, should I have you listed in our system as the current air permit contact? 
  
Thanks, 
Kayla 
  
From: Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 10:42 AM 
To: Jeff Hiser <jhiser@bluegrassingredients.com>; Thurman, Kayla (EEC) <kayla.thurman@ky.gov> 
Cc: Zachary Cotter <zcotter@bluegrassingredients.com>; Tim Mardis <tmardis@bluegrassingredients.com>; Derek 
Shadoan <dshadoan@Ensafe.com> 
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question 
  
Hi Kayla, The maxim um capacity of the bel ow units in questi on have not change d and are the same a previously stated. If you nee d anything els e let us k now and we will get that informati on to you. T hanks, Kenny Gree ne Plant Manag er OƯice: 859- 336-7643 
  

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  
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Hi Kayla, 
  
The maximum capacity of the below units in question have not changed and are the same a previously 
stated. 
If you need anything else let us know and we will get that information to you. 
  
  
Thanks, 
  
Kenny Greene 
Plant Manager  
OƯice: 859-336-7643 
Cell:  859-481-1673 
  
  
  
From: Jeff Hiser <jhiser@bluegrassingredients.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 5:23 PM 
To: Thurman, Kayla (EEC) <kayla.thurman@ky.gov>; Danny Gulley <dgulley@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Cc: Zachary Cotter <zcotter@bluegrassingredients.com>; Kenny Greene <kgreene@bluegrassingredients.com>; Tim 
Mardis <tmardis@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Subject: RE: Air Permitting Question 
  
Hi Kayla, 
  
Danny is no longer with the company and will need to be removed from your contact list. 
  
The dryers listed below are located at our Springfield plant and we will work to get the informaƟon back to you as soon 
as possible. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Jeff Hiser,  Project Engineer  | Bluegrass Ingredients 
O: 270-297-1742 C: 270-590-0109 
  
  

 
  
NOTICE:  This e-mail and any attachments to it may be privileged or confidential.  If this e-mail was sent to you in error, 
please notify me immediately by return e-mail or by phone at 270-651-2146 x339, and please do not use, forward, 
disseminate, retain, print or copy this e-mail or any attachments. 
  
  

From: Thurman, Kayla (EEC) <kayla.thurman@ky.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 1, 2025 12:12 PM 
To: Danny Gulley <dgulley@bluegrassingredients.com> 
Subject: Air Permitting Question 
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Good morning,  
  
I am reviewing the conditional major renewal permit for Bluegrass Ingredients. Could you confirm the maximum 
capacity (in tons/hr) for emission units 01 – Blaw Nox 750 Spray Dryer, 02 – Blaw Nox 750 Spray Dryer, and 03 – 
Blaw Nox 1500 spray dryer? 
  
Thanks, 
Kayla 
  
Kayla Thurman 
Environmental Engineer Technologist II 
(502)564-5203 
  
Combustion Section 
Division for Air Quality 
300 Sower Blvd 
Frankfort, KY 40601 
  

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  


